owing to the fact that many complaints are being received at this office in regard to the inade. 
quate lighting of the borough, it was 

Resolved, That the Local Board, Twenty-first District, hereby recommends to the Municipal  
Assembly that it request from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment an appropriation of 
twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars to defray the cost and expense of properly lighting the 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Adopted unanimously. 
Respectfully, 

MICHAEL J. GARVIN, Secretary. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.

[...]

and be a substitute for the one adopted by this Board on April 5, Igor. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

Which was placed on the order of second reading. 

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS. 

No. 1106. 
By Councilman Goodwin- 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of three hundred and 
twenty-four thousand five hundred and fifty-three dollars and sixty cents ($324,553.60), 
proceeds to be used for payment of awards and expenses in the proceeding to acquire 
title to lands, etc., for a public park in the Twenty-second Ward, bounded by 
Eleventh and Twelfth avenues, West Fifty-second, West Fifty-third and West Fifty-fourth

[...]

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the 
Comptroller be and hereby is authorized, pursuant to chapter 320 of the Laws of 1887, to issue 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to the amount of nine hundred and ninety-three thousand, seven hundred 
and seventy-nine dollars and ten cents ($993,779.50), for the purpose of providing means for the 
payment in part of the awards and expenses therein mentioned and authorized. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1107. 
By the same- 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on June 20, Igoe, adopted the following